421

430

466

329

420

434

650

261

249

361

429

475

Title of project

North east Shrewsbury traffic movement
project

Haughmond Federation - Harlescott Junior
School/Sundorne Infant School

Traffic and Transport assessment
Shrewsbury East

Highways improvement works at London
Road, Shrewsbury

Highways signage, Wenlock Road,
Shrewsbury

Additional classrooms at Mereside CE
Primary School

3G all weather sports pitch at Shrewsbury
Town in the Community Oteley Road
Shrewsbury

Puffin crossing upgrade on Belle Vue Road in
Shrewsbury

Feasibility Study relating to highways safety
issues on land at the former Copthorne
Barracks in Shrewsbury

Traffic signal alterations on Shelton Road
and Woodfield Avenue in Shrewsbury ITP
Central

Additional classrooms Meole Brace CE
Primary School

5 New classrooms teaching block at Meole
Brace Secondary school

Shropshire Council Division
Bagley; Castlefields & Ditherington;
Battlefield; Sundorne

Battlefield; Sundorne

Battlefield; Sundorne;Castlefields &
Ditherington

Bayston Hill Column and Sutton

Bayston Hill Column and Sutton

Bayston Hill Column and Sutton

Bayston Hill Column and Sutton

Belle Vue

Copthorne

Copthorne; Porthill

Meole

Meole

Project Description
North east Shrewsbury traffic movement feasibility study project

A new single storey teaching hub and 6 KS2 classrooms have been
constructed at Harlescott Junior School for the start of the
September 2021 term. The remainder of the works, to construct 3
nursery classrooms, 4 reception classrooms, 8 KS1 classrooms,
hall, staff accommodation, external play areas and car parking
completed for Easter 2022 occupation.

Traffic and Transport Assessment of future needs and demands

Highways improvement works to block off the New College Road,
Shrewsbury access by reclaiming the verge opposite

Highways signage, Wenlock Road, Shrewsbury

Two number additional new build classrooms, and three number
internal classroom refurbishments have been carried out at
Mereside CE Primary

Development of a 3G sports pitch at the Shrewsbury Town in the
Community site on Oteley Road Shrewsbury. The facility will
provide a pitch for a range of Shrewsbury Town in the Community
projects as well as 30 junior football teams

Project completed May 2021

Install and upgrade of pedestrian crossing on Belle Vue Road
Shrewsbury to a puffin crossing. The crossing is close to Coleham
Primary School and pre school nursery on a waking route to both
these facilities

Feasibility Study relating to highways safety issues on land at the
former Copthorne Barracks, Shrewsbury

Signal enhancement - B4380/100

Extension to the school to provide 2 additional classrooms.
Masonry construction with a mono-pitch roof supported by a
laminated timber roof structure.

New 5 classroom teaching block. An new building designed to the
Passivhaus standard which will guarantee low energy
consumption, high efficiency and very good levels of internal
comfort. A first for Shropshire Council and one of only a very few
education buildings in the country built to this demanding
standard

Infrastructure Type

Transport and Accessibility

Education

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Education

Community infrastructure

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Education

Education



315

316

385

392

780

489

490

356

373

795

641

783

Title of project

Highways network contribution for land
between Mousecroft Lane and Longden
Road Shrewsbury at Sweetlake Meadow
Highways network contribution for land
between Mousecroft Lane and Longden
Road, Shrewsbury Sweetlake Meadow
Pedestrian signal enhancement Monkmoor
Road and Clive Road Shrewsbury ITP Central

Signal Enhancement on Lower Claremont
Bank and Bridge Street Shrewsbury

Shrewsbury Integrated Transport Package

Highways improvements to land west of
Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury

Highways improvements at land west side of
Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury

Haughmond Academy Shrewsbury school
safety project

Improvements to junction on B5062
Sudnorne Road in Shrewsbury at Medical
Centre ITP Central

Upgrade of pedestrian crossing at
Harlsescott Junior School

Heathgates Roundabout Road Safety

Road Safety Woodcote Way Shrewsbury

Shropshire Council Division

Meole; Radbrook

Meole; Radbrook

Monkmoor

Quarry & Coton Hill

Quarry & Coton Hill

Radbrook

Radbrook

Sundorne

Sundorne

Sundorne

Sundorne; Underdale; Castlefields &
Ditherington

Underdale

Project Description

Highways network contribution - land between Mousecroft Lane
and Longden Road, Shrewsbury (Sweetlake Meadow)

Highways network contribution - land between Mousecroft Lane
and Longden Road, Shrewsbury (Sweetlake Meadow)

Pedestrian Signal Enhancement scheme on Monkmoor Rd / Clive
Rd

Signal Enhancement at Lower Claremont Bank and Bridge Street
ITP Central

Highway improvements within the river loop - including junction
improvements, pedestrian zone extension, public realm works,
signage, redevelopment, air quality monitoring

Highways improvements to land west of Hanwood Road,
Shrewsbury

Highways improvements at land west side of Hanwood Road,
Shrewsbury

Haughmond Academy, Featherbed Lane School Safety Project

B5062/27 Sundorne Road Medical Centre junction

New housing in the school catchment of the school requires
upgrade of the pedestrian crossing

Road safety work as identified as accident cluster area
A5191/A5112

ITP Central 22022 2023

Feasibility study for improvements and detailed design between
Telford Way roundabout and Monkmoor Road

Infrastructure Type

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility

Transport and Accessibility



