Ref No	Title of project	Shropshire Council Division	Project Description	Infrastructure Type
421	North east Shrewsbury traffic movement project	Bagley; Castlefields & Ditherington; Battlefield; Sundorne	North east Shrewsbury traffic movement feasibility study project	Transport and Accessibility
430	Haughmond Federation - Harlescott Junior School/Sundorne Infant School	Battlefield; Sundorne	A new single storey teaching hub and 6 KS2 classrooms have been constructed at Harlescott Junior School for the start of the September 2021 term. The remainder of the works, to construct 3 nursery classrooms, 4 reception classrooms, 8 KS1 classrooms, hall, staff accommodation, external play areas and car parking completed for Easter 2022 occupation.	Education
466	Traffic and Transport assessment Shrewsbury East	Battlefield; Sundorne; Castlefields & Ditherington	Traffic and Transport Assessment of future needs and demands	Transport and Accessibility
329	Highways improvement works at London Road, Shrewsbury	Bayston Hill Column and Sutton	Highways improvement works to block off the New College Road, Shrewsbury access by reclaiming the verge opposite	Transport and Accessibility
420	Highways signage, Wenlock Road, Shrewsbury	Bayston Hill Column and Sutton	Highways signage, Wenlock Road, Shrewsbury	Transport and Accessibility
434	Additional classrooms at Mereside CE Primary School	Bayston Hill Column and Sutton	Two number additional new build classrooms, and three number internal classroom refurbishments have been carried out at Mereside CE Primary	Education
650	3G all weather sports pitch at Shrewsbury Town in the Community Oteley Road Shrewsbury	Bayston Hill Column and Sutton	Development of a 3G sports pitch at the Shrewsbury Town in the Community site on Oteley Road Shrewsbury. The facility will provide a pitch for a range of Shrewsbury Town in the Community projects as well as 30 junior football teams Project completed May 2021	Community infrastructure
261	Puffin crossing upgrade on Belle Vue Road in Shrewsbury	Belle Vue	Install and upgrade of pedestrian crossing on Belle Vue Road Shrewsbury to a puffin crossing. The crossing is close to Coleham Primary School and pre school nursery on a waking route to both these facilities	Transport and Accessibility
249	Feasibility Study relating to highways safety issues on land at the former Copthorne Barracks in Shrewsbury	Copthorne	Feasibility Study relating to highways safety issues on land at the former Copthorne Barracks, Shrewsbury	Transport and Accessibility
361	Traffic signal alterations on Shelton Road and Woodfield Avenue in Shrewsbury ITP Central	Copthorne; Porthill	Signal enhancement - B4380/100	Transport and Accessibility
429	Additional classrooms Meole Brace CE Primary School	Meole	Extension to the school to provide 2 additional classrooms. Masonry construction with a mono-pitch roof supported by a laminated timber roof structure.	Education
475	5 New classrooms teaching block at Meole Brace Secondary school	Meole	New 5 classroom teaching block. An new building designed to the Passivhaus standard which will guarantee low energy consumption, high efficiency and very good levels of internal comfort. A first for Shropshire Council and one of only a very few education buildings in the country built to this demanding standard	Education

Ref No	Title of project	Shropshire Council Division	Project Description	Infrastructure Type
315	Highways network contribution for land between Mousecroft Lane and Longden Road Shrewsbury at Sweetlake Meadow	Meole; Radbrook	Highways network contribution - land between Mousecroft Lane and Longden Road, Shrewsbury (Sweetlake Meadow)	Transport and Accessibility
316	Highways network contribution for land between Mousecroft Lane and Longden Road, Shrewsbury Sweetlake Meadow	Meole; Radbrook	Highways network contribution - land between Mousecroft Lane and Longden Road, Shrewsbury (Sweetlake Meadow)	Transport and Accessibility
385	Pedestrian signal enhancement Monkmoor Road and Clive Road Shrewsbury ITP Central	Monkmoor	Pedestrian Signal Enhancement scheme on Monkmoor Rd / Clive Rd	Transport and Accessibility
392	Signal Enhancement on Lower Claremont Bank and Bridge Street Shrewsbury	Quarry & Coton Hill	Signal Enhancement at Lower Claremont Bank and Bridge Street ITP Central	Transport and Accessibility
780	Shrewsbury Integrated Transport Package	Quarry & Coton Hill	Highway improvements within the river loop - including junction improvements, pedestrian zone extension, public realm works, signage, redevelopment, air quality monitoring	Transport and Accessibility
489	Highways improvements to land west of Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury	Radbrook	Highways improvements to land west of Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury	Transport and Accessibility
490	Highways improvements at land west side of Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury	Radbrook	Highways improvements at land west side of Hanwood Road, Shrewsbury	Transport and Accessibility
356	Haughmond Academy Shrewsbury school safety project	Sundorne	Haughmond Academy, Featherbed Lane School Safety Project	Transport and Accessibility
373	Improvements to junction on B5062 Sudnorne Road in Shrewsbury at Medical Centre ITP Central	Sundorne	B5062/27 Sundorne Road Medical Centre junction	Transport and Accessibility
795	Upgrade of pedestrian crossing at Harlsescott Junior School	Sundorne	New housing in the school catchment of the school requires upgrade of the pedestrian crossing	Transport and Accessibility
641	Heathgates Roundabout Road Safety	Sundorne; Underdale; Castlefields & Ditherington	Road safety work as identified as accident cluster area A5191/A5112 ITP Central 22022 2023	Transport and Accessibility
783	Road Safety Woodcote Way Shrewsbury	Underdale	Feasibility study for improvements and detailed design between Telford Way roundabout and Monkmoor Road	Transport and Accessibility